
No. 18-1827

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

LULU WILLIAMS, *et al.*, on behalf of themselves and all individuals similarly situated,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

BIG PICTURE LOANS, LLC, *et al.*,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

**BRIEF FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND THE STATES OF
CONNECTICUT, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK, NORTH
CAROLINA, PENNSYLVANIA, VERMONT, AND VIRGINIA
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

LOREN L. ALIKHAN
Solicitor General

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Deputy Solicitor General

RICHARD S. LOVE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
441 4th Street, NW, Suite 630 South
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 727-6287
Loren.AliKhan@dc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. States Have A Vital Interest In Regulating High-Interest Loans, Which Target Vulnerable Residents	4
A. Fringe lenders prey on low-income consumers	4
B. Fringe lenders have a troubling history of evading state regulation	8
C. Many States regulate payday lenders to protect consumers.....	13
D. States have had great success in enforcing their laws against predatory lenders	15
II. The District Court Correctly Placed The Burden On The Entities Seeking Arm-Of-The-Tribe Immunity To Satisfy Both Formal And Functional Standards	20
A. The burden of proof should lie with the entity seeking arm- of-the-tribe immunity	20
B. The standards for determining arm-of-the-tribe immunity must include both official and functional considerations	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>*Breakthrough Management Group, Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino and Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010).....	24, 25
<i>City of New York. v. Golden Feather Smoke Shop, Inc.</i> , No. 08-3966, 2009 WL 705815 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	21, 22, 23
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , No. 15-7522, 2016 WL 4820635 (C.D. Cal. 2016).....	11
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Great Plains Lending, LLC</i> , 846 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2017)	12, 27
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Gristede’s Foods, Inc. v. Unkechuage Nation</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 442 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	21
<i>Hamilton v. York</i> , 987 F. Supp. 953 (E.D. Ky. 1997).....	10
<i>Hayes v. Delbert Servs. Corp.</i> , 811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>In re Prairie Island Dakota Sioux</i> , 21 F.3d 302 (8th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>ITSI TV Productions, Inc. v. Agric. Ass’ns</i> , 3 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Cash Store</i> , 68 P.3d 1099 (Wash. Ct. App. 2003).....	5, 6
<i>Livingston v. Fast Cash USA, Inc.</i> , 753 N.E. 2d 572 (Ind. 2001)	10
<i>Minnesota v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , Nos. A13-2086, A14-0028, 2014 WL 4056028 (Minn. App. Aug. 18, 2014)	18
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. C & W Enters.</i> , 487 F.3d 1129 (8th Cir. 2007).....	21

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Fin. Servs.,
769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014).....9, 12

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Fin. Servs.,
974 F. Supp. 2d 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)9

Pennsylvania v. Think Finance, Inc., No. 14-7139, 2016 WL 183289
(E.D. Pa. 2016)..... 10, 11

**People ex rel. Owen v. Miami Nation Enters.*, 386 P.3d 357
(Cal. 2016)..... 3, 5, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26

Schneider v. Phelps, 359 N.E. 2d 1361 (N.Y. 1977).....9

Turner v. E-Z Check Cashing of Cookeville, TN, Inc., 35 F. Supp. 2d 1042
(M.D. Tenn. 1999)5

United States ex rel. Oberg v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency,
745 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2014).....22

W. Sky Fin., LLC v. Georgia, 793 S.E. 2d 357 (Ga. 2016)..... 16, 17

**Williams v. Big Picture Loans, LLC*, 329 F. Supp. 3d 248
(E.D. Va. 2018)..... 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26

Woods v. Rondout Valley Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
466 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 22, 23

Statutes and Regulations

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-3.1-108(2).....5

D.C. Code § 28-381413

D.C. Code § 28-390913

D.C. Code § 28-3301(a).....13

D.C. Code § 28-3814(g)(4).....13

Payday, Vehicle Title, and Certain High-Cost Installment Loans, 82 Fed. Reg. 54472 (Nov. 2017) 13, 14, 15

Other

Consent Order & Judgment, *District of Columbia v. CashCall, Inc.*, No. 2015 CA 006904 B (D.C. Super. Ct. Jan. 6, 2017).....15, 16

Lynn Drysdale & Kathleen E. Keest, *The Two-Tiered Consumer Financial Services Marketplace: The Fringe Banking System and Its Challenge to Current Thinking About the Role of Usury Laws in Today’s Society*, 51 S.C. L. Rev. 589 (2000)4, 8, 9, 10

Keith Ernst et al., Ctr. for Responsible Lending, *Quantifying the Economic Cost of Predatory Payday Lending* (revised Feb. 24, 2004)5, 6, 7

Jean Ann Fox & Anna Petrini, Consumer Fed’n of Am., *Internet Payday Lending: How High-priced Lenders Use the Internet to Mire Borrowers in Debt and Evade State Consumer Protections* (2004)7

F. B. Hubachek, *The Development of Regulatory Small Loan Laws*, 8 L. & Contemp. Probs. 108 (1941)9

Creola Johnson, *Payday Loans: Shrewd Business or Predatory Lending?* 87 Minn. L. Rev. 1 (2002)6

Nathalie Martin & Joshua Schwartz, *The Alliance Between Payday Lenders and Tribes: Are Both Tribal Sovereignty and Consumer Protection at Risk?* 69 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 751 (2012).....15

Payday, Vehicle Title, and Certain High-Cost Installment Loans, 82 Fed. Reg. 54472 (Nov. 2017)..... 13, 14, 15

Pew Charitable Trs., *From Payday to Small Installment Loans* (Aug. 11, 2016)6

Pew Charitable Trs., *Payday Lending in America* (Jul. 2012)7

Press Release, D.C. Office of the Attorney Gen., “CashCall Agrees to Provide Nearly \$3 Million in Refunds and Debt Forgiveness to District Consumers in Settlement” (Jan. 11, 2017).....16

Press Release, Md. Dep’t of Labor, Licensing & Regulation, “Maryland Commissioner of Financial Regulation Announces \$2 Million Settlement with Western Sky Financial, CashCall, Inc. and Others” (June 23, 2014).....18

Press Release, N.C. Dep’t of Justice, “CashCall, Western Sky to Pay \$9 Million Plus For Illegal Loans” (June 21, 2016)18

Press Release, Va. Office of the Attorney Gen., “CashCall to Refund Millions to Virginia Consumers Over Illegal Online Lending Scheme” (Jan. 31, 2017).....17

Stipulated Final Judgment & Order, *Georgia v. CashCall, Inc.*, No. 2013-CV-23410 (Ga. Super. Ct. executed and agreed Jan. 23, 2017).....17

Kyra Taylor et al., Pub. Justice Found., *Stretching the Envelope of Tribal Sovereign Immunity? An Investigation of the Relationships Between Online Payday Lenders and Native American Tribes* 6 (2017).....11
